| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02) REC | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COM U.S. Patent and Tradema | |
|--|--|--|
| X ** ** *** | | |
| Tab settings | 2717889 | |
| | ss: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | |
| Name of conveying party(ies): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) | |
| ,\<\\ | Name: Ira B. Vinson | |
| Ecolotron, Inc. | Internal Address: | |
| \ \ \ | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ✓ No. |) | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | | |
| ✓ AssignmentMerger | Street Address: 707 Bayview Drive | |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | Street Address. | |
| Other | | |
| | City: El Lago State: TX Zip: 77586 | |
| 08/13/2003 | | |
| Execution Date: | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Ves | |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | | |
| | plication, the execution date of the application is: | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/425,358 | B. Patent No.(s) | |
| | | |
| Additional numbers | | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | e 6. Total number of applications and patents involve | |
| Name: Constance Gall Rhebergen | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ | |
| Bracewell & Patterson, L.L.P. | √ Enclosed | |
| Internal Address: | | |
| P.O. Box 61389 | Authorized to be charged to deposit accour | |
| | | |
| | 8. Deposit account number: | |
| Street Address: | 50-0259 (0274KR.44547CGR)(if enclosed fees are insuffici | |
| | | |
| City: Houston State: TX Zip: 77208-1389 | | |
| | - | |
| 9. Signature. | SE THIS SPACE | |
| a. olynature. | | |
| | | |
| 0 ^ | | |
| Constance Gall Rhebergen | and gell Rhelege March \$, 2004 | |
| Name of Person Signing | Signature Date Date Description of the state of the sta | |

PATENT REEL: 015182 FRAME: 0583

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) continued:

> Tom G. Gavrel Name:

Internal Address:

4429 Shady Lake Drive Street Address:

City: Seabrook State: Texas Zip: 77586

-2-

[Patent Application No. 09/425,358]

HOUSTON\1674447.1

PATENT CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Ecolotron, Inc. ("Ecolotron"), a Louisiana corporation duly qualified to do business in Texas and maintaining an office at 4730 FM 646, Dickinson, Texas 77539, had the exclusive right, title and interest in and to the following patent applications and Letters Patent issuing therefrom:

| Application Number | Attorney Docket | Filing Date |
|--------------------|-----------------|-------------|
| 60/425,358 | 271KR.044551 | 11/11/2002 |
| 60/224,615 | 271KR.044547 | 08/11/2000 |
| 09/925,060 | 271KR.044547 | 08/08/2001 |

WHEREAS, Ira B. Vinson ("Vinson") and Tom G. Gavrel ("Gavrel"), individuals residing at 707 Bayview Drive, El Lago, Texas, 77586, and 4429 Shady Lake Drive, Seabrook, Texas 77586 respectively, acquired the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent applications and any Letters Patent which may issue thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in recognition of goods and valuable consideration received, Ecolotron does confirm the prior assignment to Vinson and Gavrel of all rights, title, and interest in and to the above-identified patent applications and any patents which may issue thereon, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, continuations-in-part and substitutions thereof, plus all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties hereto hereby execute this Assignment individually, and in the capacity stated below, on the 13th, day of August, 2003.

Ecolotron, Inc.

Raymond E. Woodall

Chairman of the Board and

Chief Executive Officer

Phil Broussard, Director

Thomas Gus Gavrel, Director

Ira B. Vinson, Director



STATE OF TEXAS

§

COUNTY OF GALVESTON §

On this 13th, day of August, 2003, before me personally appeared Raymond E. Woodall, Phil Broussard, Thomas Gus Gavrel and Ira B. Vinson, known to me, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that they are the duly elected and serving Directors of Ecolotron, Inc. as described in the foregoing Confirmatory Assignment, and that the foregoing Confirmatory Assignment was made for the purposes and considerations so stated, and that they were authorized to act on behalf of the corporation in making such Confirmatory Assignment.

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF TEXAS

Stefanie Ann Toungate

Typed / Printed Name of Notary

My commission expires: March 14, 2004

